either a twenty-four (24) hour live-in Homecare Worker who is taking paid time off 
pursuant to Article 16, Section 1 (a), or an hourly Homecare Worker. Payment to a 
Relief Worker substituting for a li ve-in provider taking time off in a twenty-four (24) 
hour block shall be one hundred and seventy-five dollars ($175.00). Payment to a 
Relief Worker substituting for a li ve-in provider taking time off in a four (4) through 
twelve (12) hour block shall be the full assistance hourly rate. Payment to a Relief 
Worker substituting for an hourly Homecare Worker shall be based on the full

[...]

preauthorized public transportation when needed to accompany a Consumer/Employer. 

ARTI CLE 16 – TI ME OFF 

Section 1. Li ve-in Providers.   Live-in providers shall accrue one (1) paid day (defined as 
twenty-four (24) hours) for every month of work up to a maximum of one hundred forty-four 
(144) hours. 

a) Such time off may be taken only in twenty-four (24) hour increments or in hourly 
increments of at least four (4) but not more than twelve (12) hours, subject to 
Consumer/Employer or designee authorization and available relief. Live-in providers